

## Advertisement for Bid



## Widening and Intersection Improvements at the Intersection of Jeff Road and US Highway 53 Madison County

Madison County is taking sealed bids for labor, equipment, materials, and any incidentals required to complete the work required in the bid package titled, *Widening and Intersection Improvements at the Intersection of Jeff Road and US Highway 53, CDG Project Number R042020026*, dated February 2022. This bid is intended to comply with Alabama Code Title 39, the Alabama Public Works Law. Bidders shall be required to comply with the provisions of Title 39 of the Alabama Code regardless if the requirement is explicitly detailed in the bid proposal or not.

Only bids from contractors or material suppliers listed on the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) approved list of contractors and material suppliers will be accepted. All bids must be marked with the word "BID" on the outside of the bid package along with Bid Proposal, the bid date, and the Alabama General Contractor's License Number. The project is generally described as the widening of Jeff Road to include center and outer turn lanes for roughly 0.196 miles with additional turn lanes on Allyson Sadie Boulevard and SR 53. Other items, of the project include drainage modifications and a signal pole relocation at the intersection of Jeff Road and SR 53.

The contractor shall meet all Madison County Bonding and Licensing requirements as well as all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes of the U.S. Government, the State of Alabama, any relevant municipality, and the County, and, specifically and without limitation, shall comply with all provisions of the Beason-Hammond Alabama Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act, commonly referred to as the Immigration Act.

Sealed bids will be received by the Madison County Commission on the 7th floor of the courthouse, located at 100 Northside Square, Huntsville, Alabama 35801 until 2:00 P.M. Central Time on April 27, 2022, and then publicly opened as soon thereafter as practicable. Award will be made at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Madison County Commission.

The bid package with specifications can be downloaded from the Madison County website, www.madisoncountyal.gov, under the "Current Bids" tab. Contractor is responsible for checking the website for any posted addenda. Contact Madison County Public Works with questions regarding the bid, telephone (256) 746-2900.

Madison County Public Works Hours of Operation are 7:00 A.M. to 3:30 P.M. (Central Time) from Monday through Friday.

County reserves the right to accept or reject all Bids or any portion thereof.